positions in the face of price movements. The Manager manages the risk of
unfavourable changes in prices by continuous monitoring of the performance and
risk profile of the investment portfolio.

 The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 31 March which are exposed to
price risk:

2025 2024

RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss:

   Quoted Shariah-compliant securities 137,447,723 126,405,055

   Unquoted sukuk* 25,409,246 20,248,626

 *  Includes profit receivable of RM199,796 (2024: RM115,526).

Client Services : 03-2778 100034

Eastspring Investments Dana Dinamik

 The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s (loss)/profit after tax
and net asset value to movements in prices of quoted Shariah-compliant securities
and unquoted sukuk at the end of each financial reporting period. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the market price of the quoted Shariah-compliant
securities and unquoted sukuk increased by 5% and decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a
reasonable possible shift in the quoted Shariah-compliant securities and unquoted
sukuk, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

2025 2024

% Change in
price

Market
value

Impact on
loss after

tax and
net asset

value
Market

value

Impact on
profit after

tax and
net asset

value

RM RM RM RM

+5% (2024: +5%) 170,790,032 8,132,859 153,865,063 7,326,908
-5% (2024: -5%) 154,524,314 (8,132,859) 139,211,247 (7,326,908)

ii. Exposure to interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future
cash flows.

 In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted sukuk will tend to fall and vice
versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also tend to fall when
interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors should be aware that
should the Fund holds unquoted sukuk till maturity, such valuation fluctuations
would dissipate as it approaches maturity, and thus the growth of the net asset

[…]

especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may
therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

 The Fund’s investments in Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions are
short-term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

 Interest rate is a general economic indicator that will have an impact on the
management of the Fund. It does not in any way suggest that the Fund will invest
in conventional financial instruments. All investments carried out for the Fund
including placements and deposits are in accordance with Shariah.

Client Services : 03-2778 100036

Eastspring Investments Dana Dinamik

 The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s (loss)/profit after tax
and net asset value to movements in prices of investments at the end of each
financial reporting period as a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% (2024: 1%) with
all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

2025 2024

% Movement in interest rate

Impact on loss
after tax and

net asset value

Impact on profit
after tax and

net asset value

RM RM

Unquoted sukuk
+1% (2024: +1%) (41,698) (34,013)
-1% (2024: -1%) 41,796 34,107

 Non-compliance risk

 Non-compliance risk arises when the Manager and others associated with the Fund do
not comply to the rules set out in the Fund’s constitution or the laws that govern the
Fund or applicable internal control procedures, or acts fraudulence or dishonestly.

 Non-compliance may expose the Fund to higher risks which may result in a fall in the
value of the Fund which in turn may affect its investment goals. However, the risk can
be mitigated by the internal controls and compliance monitoring undertaken by the
Manager.

37Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Semi-annual Report